

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MARION #2-SEAPORT TRUST)
U/A/D JUNE 21, 2002)
)
Defendant Below -) C.A. No. 306, 2019
Appellant,)
)
v.)
) Court below:
) Court of Chancery of the State of
TERRAMAR RETAIL CENTERS,) Delaware
LLC,) C.A. No. 12875-VCL
)
Plaintiff Below –)
Appellee,)

**APPELLEE TERRAMAR RETAIL
CENTERS, LLC'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
Kenneth J. Nachbar (#2067)
Lauren Neal Bennett (#5940)
Coleen W. Hill (#6287)
1201 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347
(302) 658-9200
*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below-Appellee
Terramar Retail Centers, LLC*

OF COUNSEL:

Edward C. Walton
Procopio, Cory, Hargreaves
& Savitch LLP
12544 High Bluff Drive
Suite 300
San Diego, CA 92130

September 12, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. Seaport Village, Limited and Cohen.....	7
B. The Formation of the Company and Terms of the LLC Agreement.	7
C. The 2010 Capital Call.	10
D. Terramar Attempts to Extend the Seaport Village Lease.	11
E. Limited Files a Lawsuit.	11
F. Financing Efforts Prove Unsuccessful, in Part Because of the Limited Action.	12
G. The Company Seeks Permanent Financing for Old Police Headquarters.	13
H. The Port Rescinds Its Approval of Terramar’s Plans.	13
I. The Trust Settles with Terramar.	14
J. Terramar Exercises the Put Right.	15
K. Appraisals Establish the Value of the Company’s Assets to Be Approximately \$57.5 Million, as Cohen Refuses to Participate in the Process.	17
L. Terramar Markets the Assets, but Cannot Sell Them Due to Ongoing Disputes.	19

ARGUMENT	20
I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION NOT TO STAY THIS ACTION IN FAVOR OF A SECOND FILED CALIFORNIA ACTION.....	20
A. Question Presented.....	20
B. Scope of Review.	20
C. Merits of the Argument.....	20
II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT CLAIMS PREDATING OCTOBER 2015 WERE RELEASED BY THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT.	23
A. Question Presented.....	23
B. Scope of Review.	23
C. Merits of the Argument.....	23
III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT CLAIMS PREDATING JUNE 2015 ARE TIME-BARRED.....	28
A. Question Presented.....	28
B. Scope of Review.	28
C. Merits of the Argument.....	28
IV. THE TRIAL COURT HELD CORRECTLY THAT TERRAMAR COMPLIED WITH SECTION 9.5 OF THE OPERATING AGREEMENT AND IS ENTITLED TO DISSOLVE THE COMPANY.	33
A. Question Presented.....	33
B. Scope of Review.	33

C.	Merits of the Argument.....	34
1.	The Trial Court Correctly Found That Terramar Complied with All Requirements of Section 9.5.....	34
2.	The Trial Court Expressly Found That Terramar Disclosed Its True Opinion of Company Fair Market Value.	34
3.	Terramar Did Not Overstate the Purchase Price by Overstating Its Priorities Under the Waterfall.	38
4.	Terramar Sought to Negotiate with the Trust in Good Faith.	39
5.	The Trial Court Properly Found Any Repurchase Had to Be Made Jointly by Terramar and Limited.....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>ACP Master, Ltd. v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 3421142 (Del. Ch. July 21, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 184 A.3d 1291 (Del. 2018)	37
<i>Cannelongo v. Fidelity Am. Small Bus. Inv. Co.</i> , 540 A.2d 435 (Del. 1988)	25
<i>CDX Holdings, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 141 A.3d 1037 (Del. 2016)	33
<i>Finger Lakes Capital Partners, LLC v. Honeoye Lake Acquisition, LLC</i> , 151 A.3d 450 (Del. 2016)	31, 32
<i>General Foods Corp. v. Cryo-Maid, Inc.</i> , 198 A.2d 681 (Del. 1964)	22
<i>Honeywell Int’l, Inc. v. Air Prods. & Chems., Inc.</i> , 872 A.2d 944 (Del. 2005)	23
<i>Martinez v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co., Inc.</i> , 86 A.3d 1102 (Del. 2014)	20, 21, 22
<i>McWane Cast Iron Pipe Corp. v. McDowell-Wellman Eng.</i> , 263 A.2d 281 (Del. 1970)	21
<i>Scharf v. Edgecomb Corp.</i> , 864 A.2d 909 (Del. 2004)	28
<i>Seaport Village, Ltd. v. Terramar Retail Ctrs., LLC</i> , 148 A.3d 1170 (Del. 2016)	7, 12
<i>TIFD III-X, LLC v. Freuhauf Production Co., L.L.C.</i> , 883 A.2d 854 (Del. Ch. 2004)	28, 31

<i>United States v. WM. Cramp & Sons, Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 118 (1907).....	27
<i>Villacres v. ABM Indus. Inc.</i> , 117 Cal. Rptr. 3d 398 (Cal. App. 2010).....	27
<i>Watchmark Corp. v. Aero Global Capital LLC</i> , 2004 WL 2694894 (Del. Ch. Nov. 4, 2004)	39
Rules and Statutes	
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8106	29
D.R.E. 502.....	37
D.R.E. 512(a)	37
